CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
TUESDAY, JULY 5, 2016

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Tuesday, the 5" day of
July, 2016, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Council members present were: Lisa Mengler, Jackie Puck, and Jacob Puck. Abhsent: Tim Koehler &
Virgil Wayne Latimer. City employees present: Jeff Blake, Steve Bowman, Jackie Huston, and Tom
Schirman.

Approval of Agenda. Jackie Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve the agenda. Motion
carried.

Consent Agenda. Mengler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to approve the consent agenda,
including the invoices, minutes from June 20, 2016, and annual cigarette permit renewal for
Lampliter. Motion carried.

S. Downey Street Improvements Project Payment. Mengler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to
approve payment #1 to All American Concrete, in the amount of $87,275.55 as recommended by the
project engineer. Motion carried.

Watersmith Engineering Proposals. Mengler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to approve a
proposal from Watersmith Engineering, in the amount of $5,700 to provide engineering services for
the James Street Watermain Replacement Project. Motion carried. Bowman stated that additional
watermain replacements in this area will be discussed at a future date.

Radio tower at 1113 N. Main Street. Jackie Puck moved and Jacob Puck seconded to post
advertisement for sealed bids for the tower. Motion carried.

Ordinance 489-16, Amending Chapter 75 regarding All-Terrain Vehicles Regulations. This
ordinance will allow ATVs on most city streets, with restrictions including specific hours of operation
and equipment and permit requirements. Mengler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to approve the
2" reading of Ordinance 489-16. Motion carried with a unanimous roll call vote.

Public Works Department Report.

Alley Maintenance Policy. Bowman presented a policy that allows abutting property owners to
purchase gravel to be placed on the alleys by city staff. This is the same as the informal policy the
city has been following. Property owners must also keep bushes and trees from encroaching upon
the alleys. Changes, including the size of the gravel allowed will be made to the policy for the next
meeting.

Dehumidifier at Water Plant. One of the two dehumidifiers at the water plant has become
inoperable. [t will be more cost effective to replace it than to repair since it is 19 years old. Mengler
moved and Jacob Puck seconded to approve the low quote from USA Blue Book in the amount of
$3,271.81. Motion carried.

Audience Comments. Kirk Koberg questioned the cost of installing an electric gate and key card
system for the compost area.

Mengler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to adjourn at 6:22 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on

motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor Jobh Kostichk Jack@ Huston, Réputy City Clerk




05-Jul-16

ACME SIGN CO INSTALL LIGHTS 192.50
ALLIANT UTILITIES SERVICES 1,751.35
AUTOMATIC SYSTEMS CO. SERVICE - WELL 5 FLOW METER 630.25
CENTRAL CITY ELECTRIC INC. OUTFIELD BULBS 297.30
COMDATA CC CHARGES 1,840.48
DICK-N- SONS LUMBER INC. SUPPLIES 71.90
ENVIRONMENTAL MGT. SERV. JETTING @ LIFT STATION 741.37
F&B COMMUNICATIONS, INC EMAIL SERVICES 29.95
HAWKINS INC CHEMICALS 369.59
IOWA 80 GROUP FUEL 158.92
MEDIACOM INTERNET SERVICES 131.20
MENARDS SUPPLIES 23.12
MISCELLANEOUS VENDOR UTILITY DEPOSIT REFUNDS 195.08
MISSISSIPP! VALLEY PUMP IN PUMP REPAIRS 3,639.00
MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES SERVICES - DOWNEY ST 4,999.48
NORTH SCOTT PRESS PUBLICATIONS 570.74
ORKIN SERVICES 106.47
OTTO, KATHY SERVICES 140.00
SCHIRMAN, TOM LEGAL SERVICES 11,110.50
TOWN & COUNTRY TIRES INC. TIRE REPAIR 20.00
USA BLUE BOOK PAPER FILTER 367.62
WALCOTT DAY COMMITTEE FIREWORKS DONATION 1,000.00
XYLEM LTD PLAYGROUND MULCH 1,795.50
TOTAL 30,182.32
PAYROLL 07/01/2016  26,642.98
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES 56,825.30
FUND TOTALS

001 GENERAL 33,326.49
023 POLICE RESERVE - DONATION 250.68
301 S DOWNEY ST PROJ 4,999.48
600 WATER UTILITY 6,296.34
603 UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND 195.08
610 SEWER UTILITY 11,209.14
670 SOLID WASTE 548.09

TOTAL 56,825.30



